
Ventura County
 December 1, 2023

The design, technical, and price information furnished with this proposal is proprietary information of Motorola Solutions, Inc. (Motorola). Such 
information is submitted with the restriction that it is to be used only for the evaluation of the proposal, and is not to be disclosed publicly or in any 
manner to anyone other than those required to evaluate the proposal, without the express written permission of Motorola Solutions, Inc. 
 
MOTOROLA, MOTO, MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, and the Stylized M Logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Motorola Trademark Holdings, 
LLC and are used under license. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. © 2022 Motorola Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved.

 
 

VENTURA COUNTY 
DECEMBER 1, 2023



Ventura County
 December 1, 2023

Ventura County 
November 17, 2022 

Use or disclosure of this proposal is subject to the restrictions on the cover page. 
Motorola Solutions Confidential Restricted 

  

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 
Section 1 
 Contract Amendment 1-1
 
 
Section 2 
 Service Agreement (Sheriff)  2-1
 
 
Section 3 
 Service Agreement (Fire) 3-1

 



Ventura County
 December 1, 2023

Ventura County Contract Amendment 1-1
December 1, 2023 

Use or disclosure of this proposal is subject to the restrictions on the cover page. 
Motorola Solutions Confidential Restricted 

 
SECTION 1 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 



FOURTH AMENDMENT TO VENTURA COUNTY CONTRACT# 6590 BETWEEN
COUNTY OF VENTURA AND MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC.

WHEREAS Motorola Solutions, Inc. ("MSI") and the County of Ventura ("County") entered into Ventura County 

Contract # 6590 (''Contract") dated July 31, 2012, for Maintenance and Support Services for County Simulcast Radio 
Systems;

WHEREAS, MSI and County amended the Contract on June 20, 2017, to extend the terms of the Contract from July 

1, 2017, through December 31, 2019; 

WHEREAS, MSI and County have extended the Contract term through October 31, 2021, via Amendment No. 2;

WHEREAS, MSI and County have extended the Contract term through December 31, 2022, via Amendment No. 3;

WHEREAS, MSI and County have extended the Contract term through December 31, 2023, via Amendment No. 4; 

and

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

2. dated September 2, 2023,

USC000008491 (Sheriff), and Service Agreement dated September 2, 2023, USC000006746 (Fire) attached hereto 

collectively as Exhibit B-1.

3. Except as specifically modified by this Fifth Amendment and Exhibit B-1, all other terms and conditions of the 

Contract shall remain in full force and effect as originally executed.

4. The parties hereto agree that this Fifth Amendment may be transmitted and signed by electronic or digital means 

by either/any or both/all parties and that such signatures shall have the same force and effect as original signatures, 

in accordance with California Government Code Section 16.5 and California Civil Code Section 1633.7.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Fourth Amendment as of the dates set forth below.

COUNTY OF VENTURA MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC.

By __________________________________ By ___________________________________
Signature Signature

_____________________________________ _____________________________________
Printed Name Printed Name

_____________________________________ _____________________________________
Title Title
______________________________________ _____________________________________
Date Date

_____________________________________
Tax Identification Number

WHEREAS, MSI and County would like to extend the term of the contract from January 1, 2024 through December 

31, 2024.

1. Contract Term. Section 4 of the Contract is amended to extend the term of the Contract from January 1, 2024, 

through December 31, 2024. 



 

  

Exhibit B-1



Ventura County
 December 1, 2023
 

Ventura County Sheriff 2-1
December 1, 2023 

Use or disclosure of this proposal is subject to the restrictions on the cover page. 
Motorola Solutions Confidential Restricted 

SECTION 2 

SHERIFF 



 Sheriff



Jim Nicholl       (253) 377-9400

RSM



Ventura County
 December 1, 2023
 

Ventura County Fire 3-1
December 1, 2023 

Use or disclosure of this proposal is subject to the restrictions on the cover page. 
Motorola Solutions Confidential Restricted 

SECTION 3 

FIRE 



 Fire



Jim Nicholl (253) 377-9400

RSM


